

## King County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2007	7-0352	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/25	/2007			In control:	Growth Management and Natural F Committee	Resources
On agenda:	8/20	/2007			Final action:	8/20/2007	
Enactment date:	8/30	/2007			Enactment #:	15885	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into an interlocal agreement with the city of Sammamish for the provision of surface water services and transfer of drainage facilities and property interests.						
Sponsors:	Larry Phillips						
Indexes:	Agreement, Drainage, Interlocal Agreement, Surface Water						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 15885.pdf, 2. 2007-0352 Fiscal Note.xls, 3. 2007-0352 hearing notice.doc, 4. 2007-0352 Samm. '06 transfer news release.doc, 5. 2007-0352 Staff Report - Sammamish swm services interlocal (7-18- 07).doc, 6. 2007-0352 Transmittal Letter.doc, 7. A. Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the City of Sammamish for the Provision of Surface Water Services and Transfer of Drainage Facilities and Property Interests						
	City	of Samma	mish for th				ng County and the
Date	City	of Samma	mish for th		vision of Surface		ng County and the
Date 8/20/2007	City and	of Samma Property Ir Action By	mish for th	e Prov	vision of Surface	Water Services and Transfer of Drain	ng County and the nage Facilities
	City and Ver.	of Samma Property Ir Action By Metropoli	mish for th nterests	e Prov	vision of Surface Ac Council He	Water Services and Transfer of Drain	ng County and the nage Facilities
8/20/2007	City and Ver. 1	of Samma Property Ir Action By Metropoli Metropoli Growth M	mish for th nterests itan King C	e Prov ounty ounty nt and	vision of Surface Ac Council He Council Pa	e Water Services and Transfer of Drain tion earing Held	ng County and the nage Facilities Result
8/20/2007 8/20/2007	City and Ver. 1 1	of Samma Property Ir Action By Metropoli Metropoli Growth N Resource	mish for th nterests itan King C itan King C lanagemer	e Prov ounty ounty ounty nt and ee	vision of Surface Ac Council He Council Pa Natural Re	Water Services and Transfer of Drain tion Paring Held ssed	ng County and the nage Facilities Result Pass

interlocal agreement with the city of Sammamish for the provision of surface

water services and transfer of drainage facilities and property interests.

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. The city of Sammamish (Sammamish) recognizes the need for comprehensive surface water

management (SWM) and drainage services to preserve and protect the environment, public and

private property, and the health and welfare of its citizens.

2. Since its incorporation in 1998, Sammamish has the legal authority for a surface water

management and drainage services program financed by a service charge on developed

properties.

3. King County has an established program of services to address the management of storm and surface water runoff and other water resource related functions.

4. Through an interlocal agreement, King County is able to provide surface water management and drainage services to Sammamish's residents and property owners, and Sammamish wishes King County to provide these services.

5. King County has provided drainage-related services to Sammamish residents under agreement since 1998 and welcomes the opportunity, under a new interlocal agreement, to continue a fruitful service provider relationship with the city and its residents.

6. King County and Sammamish wish to provide, under interlocal agreement, a mechanism through which King County may transfer to Sammamish ownership of, and responsibility for, drainage facilities and properties processed under King County development regulations but now falling within city limits and serving city residents.

7. Pursuant to chapter 39.34 RCW, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the parties are each authorized to enter into an agreement for cooperative action.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement, in substantially the same form as Attachment A to this ordinance,

with the city of Sammamish for provision of surface water services and transfer of drainage facilities and property interests.

10 days, not more than 25 days prior

days prior

Newspaper: Issaquah Press

## File #: 2007-0352, Version: 1

Publish: August 1

Public Hearing: Aug. 20